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A.
General Provisions




1.
Assistance units that have not reached the end of their sixty month time limit as described at 8540.12, are limited to twenty-one (21) months of TFA benefits, unless they are exempt from the time limits as described at 8540.03 or granted an extension to the twenty-one month time limit as described at 8540.10.  This is a lifetime limit.





2.
Any month in which an assistance unit is in suspended status is not counted toward the twenty-one month time limit.  (cross reference 8565.15)





3.
The number of time limited months used since January 1, 1996, by any TFA assistance unit count toward that unit's limit of twenty-one months of TFA benefits.





4.
Except as provided below and described at 8540.10, adults, who have exhausted the twenty-one month time limit on benefits, do not qualify for additional benefits in a time limited assistance unit.





5.
Expiration of the twenty-one month time limit does not preclude a person from receiving assistance as part of an assistance unit that is exempt from the time limit.

6. Children who reapply as adults qualify for a new twenty-one month period of eligibility as adults.





7.
For assistance units subject to time limits, the first month of twenty-one month time limited benefits is the first full month of eligibility for TFA, including time limited months used since January 1, 1996, pursuant to the AFDC waiver program (known as Reach for Jobs First).  Any month in which an assistance unit received benefits in control group status is not counted.
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B.
Combining Assistance Units




The following rules pertain to assistance units which are combined in accordance with assistance unit composition rules.  (cross reference:  8540.25)





1.
The following rules apply to individuals who join twenty-one month time limited assistance units:

a. An individual who qualifies for assistance on her own, such as a pregnant woman, is treated as an assistance unit joining another assistance unit, rather than an individual joining an assistance unit.  In this situation, rule number 2. below, which governs combining assistance units, is applied.






b.
An individual who does not qualify for assistance as an assistance unit on his or her own becomes subject to the twenty-one month time limit of the existing assistance unit except a non-parent who has exhausted the twenty-one month time limit.

c. An individual who has exhausted the twenty-one month time limit is not eligible for benefits in the new assistance unit unless he or she is a parent of an assistance unit member.

d. A parent who moves into an assistance unit containing his or her child and the other parent of the child, becomes subject to the twenty-one month time limit of that assistance unit.  This rule even pertains when the parent who moves in has previously exhausted the twenty-one month time limit.

e.
When a parent moves into an assistance unit which contains his or her child and a non-parent caretaker relative, a new assistance unit is formed by the parent and child.  The new assistance unit is subject to the twenty-one month time limit of the parent.
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8540.05
B.
Combining Assistance Units  (continued)





2.
When two assistance units combine into one, the following rules apply:






a.
If both assistance units were, or both assistance units were not receiving benefits in the month preceding the creation of the combined assistance unit, the new assistance unit assumes the twenty-one month time limit of the previous assistance unit with the longer time of eligibility of assistance remaining.






b.
If one assistance unit received benefits in the month preceding the creation of the combined assistance unit and one did not, the twenty-one month time limit of the active assistance unit applies to the new assistance unit.




C.
Assistance Units Which Separate




If an assistance unit separates into two new assistance units in accordance with assistance unit composition rules, each with an adult from the previous assistance unit, the twenty-one month time limit of the original assistance unit applies to both of the new assistance units.

